Contents

PREFACE vii
INTRODUCTION XVi
1. ABOUT HOMOEOPATHY 1
2. ABOUT FARMING 5
3. ABOUT DISEASE 9
The Meaning of Signs and Symptoms 9
Possible Conseguences of Disease Challenge 10
No demonstrable effect 10
Acute disease 11
Chronic disease 11
Diet 12
Housing 13
Grazing Management 14
Breeding 14
Productivity 15
Machine Milking 15
Calf Marketing and Rearing 15
4. WHY USE HOMOEOPATHY? 17
No side effects 17
No requirement for |aboratory animal experiments 17
No residuesin tissues or milk 17
Cost 18
Welfare 18
No real dependence on diagnosis in the conventional
sense 18

It is non-suppressive 18

viii



Contents

Efficacy
Summary

. HOMOEOPATHY: THE CHOICES PRESENTED
Constitutional Prescribing
Local or Presenting Symptom Prescribing
The Pathological Method
The Organ Level
Facultative/Regul atory/Detoxifying Prescribing
Historical Prescribing
Specific Prescribing
Prevention
The availability of nosodes
Choice of nosode
Potency, frequency and duration of nosode application
Route of administration
Treatment Strategy
Side Effects
Summary

. HOW TO USE THE REMEDIES
Storage

Potency

Frequency and Duration

Dosage

Availability

Summary

. MATERIA MEDICA

21
21

24
25
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

34
36
36
38
38
38
39

40

Abrotanum, Absinthium, Acetic acid, Aconitum napellus, Actaea

racemosa (see Cimicifuga), Agaricus muscarius, Agnus castus,
Aletris farinosa, Aloe socotrina, Alumen, Alumina, Ammonium

carbonicum, Anguilla, Antimonium crudum, Antimonium

tartaricum, Apis mellifica, Apocynum cannabinum, Aristolochia

clematitis, Arnica montana, Arsenicum album, Aurum metallicum,

Bacillinum, Baptisia tinctoria, Belladonna, Bellis perennis,
Berberis vulgaris, Borax, Bryonia, Bufo, Calcarea carbonica,
Calcarea fluorica, Calcarea phosphorica, Calcarea sulphurica,
Calendula, Camphora, Cantharis, Carbo vegetabilis, Carduus

marianus, Caulophyllum, Causticum, Chamomilla, Chelidonium,
Chenopodium anthelminticum, China (Cinchona), Cicuta virosa,

ix



Contents

Cimicifuga, Cina, Cineraria, Cistus, Colchicum, Colocynthis,
Conium maculatum, Croton tiglium, Cuprum aceticum, Cuprum
metallicum, Drosera rotundifolia, Eupatorium perfoliatum,
Euphrasia, Flor de piedra, Fluoric acid, Gel semium sempervirens,
Gingko biloba, Graphites, Gunpowder, Hamamelis, Hekla lava,
Helleborus niger, Heloderma, Helonias, Hepar sulphuris,
Hydrastis, Hyoscyamus, Hypericum, Ignatia, lodum,

I pecacuanha, Kali bichromicum, Kali carbonicum, Kali iodatum
(hydriodicum), Kali sulphuricum, Kreosotum, Lachesis, Lapis
albus, Lathyrus, Ledum, Lilium tigrinum, Lycopodium, Magnesia
phosphorica, Melilotus, Mercurius corrosivus, Mercurius
cyanatus, Mecurius iodatus, Mercurius solubilis, Metaldehyde,
Millefolium, Murex, Natrum carbonicum, Natrum muriaticum,
Natrum sulphuricum, Nitric acid, Nux vomica, Opium, Palladium,
Phellandrium, Phosphoric acid, Phosphorus, Phytolacca, Platina,
Plumbum metallicum, Podophyllum, Pulsatilla, Pyrogenium,
Raphanus, Rheum, Rhus toxicodendron, Ruta graveolens, Sabina,
Santoninum, Secale cornutum, Senecio, Sepia, Silica,
Saphysagria, Stramonium, Strychninum, Sulphur, Symphytum,
Taraxacum, Tarentula cubensis, Tellurium, Terebinthina,
Theridion, Thuja, Tuberculinum bovinum, Urtica urens, Ustilago
maydis, Variolinum, Veratrum album, Viburnum opulus, Zincum
metallicum

Summary 71
8. A-Z OF DISEASE SYNDROMES 72
Abomasum, Displaced (see Acetonaemia) 74
Abortion, Induction of 74
Abortion, Mental ill-effects from 74
Abortion, Prevention of 74
Abscess 74
Acetonaemia 74
Actinobacillosis 74
Actinomycosis 75
Afterbirth (see Placenta) 75
Arthritis 75
Bleeding (see Haemorrhage) 75
Bloat 75
Bovine Viral Diarrhoea (BVD) 76
Caesarean (see Injury, surgical) 76

Calf-Bed (see Prolapse) 76



Contents

Cadf Diphtheria

Calving Difficulty (see Dystocia)
Castration (see Injury, surgical)
Cellulitis

Cerebro-Cortical Necrosis (CCN)
Chill

Cleansing (see Placenta)

Coccidiosis

Colibacillosis (see Scour; Septicaemia)
Colic

Collapse

Conjunctivitis (see New Forest Eye)
Constipation

Convulsions

Corn (see Interdigital Hyperplasia)
Cough (see Husk; Pneumonia)

Cow Flu (see Winter Scour)
Cowpox

Dehorning / Disbudding (see Injury, Surgical)
Dehydration

Dentition (see Teeth)

Diarrhoea/ Dysentery (see Scour)
Diphtheria (see Calf Diphtheria)
Displaced Abomasum (see Actonaemia)
Downer Cow (see Recumbency)
Dysentery

Dystocia

Fascioliasis (see Liver Fluke)

Feet

Fever

Fistula/ Sinus

Flu (see Winter Scour)

Fluke (see Liver Fluke)

Fly Nuisance (see Chapter 10)

Fog Fever

Foul-in-the-Foot (see Feet)

Grass Staggers/ Grass Tetany (see Hypomagnesaemia)
Haemorrhage

Helminthiasis (see Worms)

Hoose (see Husk)

Husk

XI

76
76
76
76
76
77
77
77
77
77
77
78
78
78
78
78
78
78
78
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
79
80
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
81
82
82
82



Contents

Hypocal caemia (Milk Fever)
Hypomagnesaemia (Staggers)
Impotence and Male Sterility
Infectious Bovine Rhinotracheitis (IBR)
Infertility

Injury

Interdigital Hyperplasia (Corn)
Intertrigo

Jaundice

Joint 111/ Navel 111
Keratoconjunctivitis (see New Forest Eye)
Ketosis (see Acetonaemia)
Kidneys

Lameness (see Arthritis; Feet; Injury; Laminitis)

Laminitis

Laparotomy (see Injury, surgical)

Leptospirosis

Libido (see Impotence)

Listeriosis

Liver

Liver Fluke

Low (see Feet)

Luer (see Feet)

Lumpy Jaw (see Actinomycosis)

Lungworm (see Husk)

Mammillitis

Mastitis

Mental Problems (see Chapter 9)

Metritis (and Endometritis)

Milk

Milk Fever (see Hypocal caemia)

Milk Scour (see Scour)

Mucosal Disease

Navel 111 (see Joint 111)

New Forest Eye

Nymphomania (see Infertility)
Oedema of the Udder

Orchitis (Inflammation of the Testicles)
Osteomyelitis

Ostertagiasis (see Worms)

Pain

Xn

82
83
83
83
83

85
85
85
85
85
85
85
86
86
86
86
87
87
87
87
88
88
88
88
88
88
89
89
89
90
90
90
90
90
91
91
91
91
91
91



Contents

Papillomatosis (Warts)

Parasitic Bronchitis (see Husk)
Parasitic Gastroenteritis (see Worms)
Peritonitis

Photosensitisation

Placenta, Retained (see a'so Metritis)
Pneumonia

Poisoning

Prolapse of Uterus or Vagina
Recumbency

Ringwomb

Ringworm

Rumenotomy (see Injury, surgical; Poisoning)
Salmonellosis

Scour

Septic Conditions

Septicaemia

Shock

Slow Fever (see Acetonaemia)
Staggers (see Hypomagnesaemia)
Sterility, Male (see Impotence)
Surgery (see Injury)

Synovitis

Teeth

Tetanus

Toxaemia (see also Poisoning)
Transport Stress

Trauma (see Injury)

Twins, Debility from

Tympany (see Bloat)

Umbilicus (see Joint 111 / Navel 111)

Urine Retention / Difficulty (see Injury, calving)

Uterus (see Metritis; Prolapse)

Vagina (see Prolapse)

Warts (see Papillomatosis)

Whites (see Metritis)

Winter Scour (or Cow Flu)

Wooden Tongue (see Actinobacillosis)
Womb (see Metritis; Prolapse)

Worms

Summary

Xl

91
92
92
92
92
92
93
93
93
94
94
94
94
94
94
95
95
95
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
97
98
98
98



Contents

9. MENTAL PROBLEMS 100
Anxiety in General 100
Excitability 100
Fears Being Alone or Separated from Group 100
Fears Contact or Touch 101
Effects of Fright 101
Effects of Grief (such as may occur at weaning in both

dam and calf) 101
Milk Let-down Problems 101
Mixing Stress 101
Pain (see Chapter 8) 101
Perinatal Problems (mis-mothering, failure to accept calf) 101
Shock 101
Transport Stress (see Chapter 8) 101
Violent, Destructive Behaviour 101

10. ANIMAL WELFARE ON THE FARM, AND THE ROLE

11.

OF HOMOEOPATHY 102
Basic Conditions 102
Procedures 103
Handling and Transport 103
[lIness or Accident 104
Pain and Distress 105
The Saving of Animals from Salvage 105
Breeding Considerations 106
Medicine, Management and Nutrition 106
Group Size 106
Fly Control 107
Summary 108
MANAGEMENT FACTORS IN MASTITIS PREVENTION 109
Environmental Spread 109
Cow-to-Cow Spread 110
Ways of Reducing Environmental Spread 110
Ways of Reducing Cow-to-Cow Spread 111
APPENDIX |: SELECTED CASE HISTORIES 114
Mastitis 114
New Forest Eye 115
Recumbency 115
Septic Arthritis 116

Xiv



Contents
APPENDIX II: CLINICAL TRIALSAND DATA
Friesian Heifers — Dystocia
Friesian Cows— Mastitis
Holstein/Friesian Cows — Mastitis
A SUGGESTED REMEDY STARTER LIST
GLOSSARY
PERSONAL REMEDY CHECKLIST
FURTHER READING
SOME USEFUL ADDRESSES
SUBJECT INDEX

REMEDY INDEX

118
118
120
121
122
123
128
131
132
134

140





